## LITTLE TRAVERSE BAY BANDS OF ODAWA INDIANS 7500 ODAWA CIRCLE HARBOR SPRINGS, MI 49740

## TRIBAL RESOLUTION # 062611-27

## Rescission and Repeal of Resolutions for Grant Funding for the year of 2001

- WHEREAS the Waganakising Odawak Nation, known as the Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians (LTBB), and its citizens are vested with inherent sovereignty and right to self-governance;
- WHEREAS the Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians is a federally recognized Indian Tribe under Public Law 103-324, and is a party to numerous Treaties with the United States the most recent of which being the Treaty of Washington of March 28, 1836 (7 Stat. 491) and the Treaty of Detroit of 1855 (11 Stat. 621);
- WHEREAS On February 1, 2005, Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians adopted a new Constitution:
- WHEREAS Tribal Council, prior to the new Constitution, passed numerous Resolutions to conduct official Tribal Business including the request for grant funding;
- **WHEREAS** the new Constitution treats Resolutions as law and such past Resolutions should be codified as law or rescinded;
- WHEREAS the following pre-Constitution Resolutions were used to authorize grant proposals and submissions, and/or funding requests from Grant Agencies and are obsolete at this time: 01210101- Support and Endorsement of Odawa Institute ANA Application for Native American Languages Program; 03180101- Support of Inter-Tribal Council Healthy Start Program; 04220101- Support of Youth Violence Prevention Grant; 05060101- Community Commons Project; 06280101- Support of the Pre-Application of the Small Ambulatory Program Facilities; 08190102- Support of the LTBB Tobacco Grant; 09090102- Support and Authorization of Grant Application to USDA Rural Development; 09200101-

Rescission and Repeal of Resolutions for Grant Funding for the year of 2001

Support and Authorization of Grant Application to IHS; 12160101- Technical Assistance Application.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the following Resolutions are rescinded and repealed in their entirety and are void and of no effect: 01210101- Support and Endorsement of Odawa Institute ANA Application for Native American Languages Program; 03180101- Support of Inter-Tribal Council Healthy Start Program; 04220101- Support of Youth Violence Prevention Grant; 05060101- Community Commons Project; 06280101- Support of the Pre-Application of the Small Ambulatory Program Facilities; 08190102- Support of the LTBB Tobacco Grant; 09090102- Support and Authorization of Grant Application to USDA Rural Development; 09200101- Support and Authorization of Grant Application to IHS; 12160101- Technical Assistance Application.

## CERTIFICATION

As Tribal Council Legislative Leader and Tribal Council Secretary, we certify that this Tribal Resolution was duly adopted by the Tribal Council of the Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians at a regular meeting of the Tribal Council held <u>June 26, 2011</u> at which a quorum was present, by a vote of <u>9</u> in favor, <u>0</u> opposed, <u>0</u> abstentions, <u>0</u> absent as recorded by this roll call:

	In Favor	Opposed	Abstained	Absent
Marvin Mulholland	X			
Belinda Bardwell	X			
Melvin L. Kiogima	X			
Gerald V. Chingwa	X			
Rita Shananaquet	X			·
Aaron Otto	X		•	
John Bott	X			
Regina Gasco Bentley	$\overline{\mathbf{x}}$			
Julie Shananaquet	X	1		
Date: <u>(68</u> 51/	Julie/A. Shar	nanaquet, Legiș	Mative Leader	
Date: <u>し。-28-11</u>	Regina Gasc	o Bentley, Sec	retary	
Received by the Executive C	Office on 6-9	9-// by		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Pursuant to Article VII, S Indians Constitution adop		005 the Executi		
Date: 7-26-11				
	Keń Harring	ton, Tribal/Cha	irperson	